

ISSN 2518-1467 (Online),
ISSN 1991-3494 (Print)

ҚАЗАҚСТАН РЕСПУБЛИКАСЫ
ҰЛТТЫҚ ҒЫЛЫМ АКАДЕМИЯСЫНЫҢ

Х А Б А Р Ш Ы С Ы

ВЕСТНИК

НАЦИОНАЛЬНОЙ АКАДЕМИИ НАУК
РЕСПУБЛИКИ КАЗАХСТАН

THE BULLETIN

THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

PUBLISHED SINCE 1944

1

JANUARY – FEBRUARY 2020

ALMATY, NAS RK

NAS RK is pleased to announce that Bulletin of NAS RK scientific journal has been accepted for indexing in the Emerging Sources Citation Index, a new edition of Web of Science. Content in this index is under consideration by Clarivate Analytics to be accepted in the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index, and the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. The quality and depth of content Web of Science offers to researchers, authors, publishers, and institutions sets it apart from other research databases. The inclusion of Bulletin of NAS RK in the Emerging Sources Citation Index demonstrates our dedication to providing the most relevant and influential multidiscipline content to our community.

Қазақстан Республикасы Ұлттық ғылым академиясы "ҚР ҰҒА Хабаршысы" ғылыми журналының Web of Science-тің жаңаланған нұсқасы Emerging Sources Citation Index-те индекстелуге қабылданғанын хабарлайды. Бұл индекстелу барысында Clarivate Analytics компаниясы журналды одан әрі the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index және the Arts & Humanities Citation Index-ке қабылдау мәселесін қарастыруда. Web of Science зерттеушілер, авторлар, баспашылар мен мекемелерге контент тереңдігі мен сапасын ұсынады. ҚР ҰҒА Хабаршысының Emerging Sources Citation Index-ке енуі біздің қоғамдастық үшін ең өзекті және беделді мультидисциплинарлы контентке адалдығымызды білдіреді.

НАН РК сообщает, что научный журнал «Вестник НАН РК» был принят для индексирования в Emerging Sources Citation Index, обновленной версии Web of Science. Содержание в этом индексировании находится в стадии рассмотрения компанией Clarivate Analytics для дальнейшего принятия журнала в the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index и the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. Web of Science предлагает качество и глубину контента для исследователей, авторов, издателей и учреждений. Включение Вестника НАН РК в Emerging Sources Citation Index демонстрирует нашу приверженность к наиболее актуальному и влиятельному мультидисциплинарному контенту для нашего сообщества.

Б а с р е д а к т о р ы

х.ғ.д., проф., ҚР ҰҒА академигі

М.Ж. Жұрынов

Р е д а к ц и я а л қ а с ы:

Абиев Р.Ш. проф. (Ресей)
Абишев М.Е. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Аврамов К.В. проф. (Украина)
Аппель Юрген проф. (Германия)
Баймуқанов Д.А. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Байтулин И.О. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Банас Иозеф проф. (Польша)
Берсимбаев Р.И. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Велесько С. проф. (Германия)
Велихов Е.П. проф., РҒА академигі (Ресей)
Гашимзаде Ф. проф., академик (Әзірбайжан)
Гончарук В.В. проф., академик (Украина)
Давлетов А.Е. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Джрбашян Р.Т. проф., академик (Армения)
Қалимолдаев М.Н. проф., академик (Қазақстан), бас ред. орынбасары
Лаверов Н.П. проф., академик РАН (Россия)
Лунашку Ф. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Молдова)
Мохд Хасан Селамат проф. (Малайзия)
Мырхалықов Ж.У. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Новак Изабелла проф. (Польша)
Огарь Н.П. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Полещук О.Х. проф. (Ресей)
Поняев А.И. проф. (Ресей)
Сагиян А.С. проф., академик (Армения)
Сатубалдин С.С. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Таткеева Г.Г. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Умбетаев И. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Хрипунов Г.С. проф. (Украина)
Юлдашбаев Ю.А. проф., РҒА академигі (Ресей)
Якубова М.М. проф., академик (Тәжікстан)

«Қазақстан Республикасы Ұлттық ғылым академиясының Хабаршысы».

ISSN 2518-1467 (Online),

ISSN 1991-3494 (Print)

Меншіктенуші: «Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы»РҚБ (Алматы қ.).

Қазақстан республикасының Мәдениет пен ақпарат министрлігінің Ақпарат және мұрағат комитетінде
01.06.2006 ж. берілген №5551-Ж мерзімдік басылым тіркеуіне қойылу туралы куәлік.

Мерзімділігі: жылына 6 рет.

Тиражы: 2000 дана.

Редакцияның мекенжайы: 050010, Алматы қ., Шевченко көш., 28, 219 бөл., 220, тел.: 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://www.bulletin-science.kz/index.php/en/>

© Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы, 2020

Типографияның мекенжайы: «NurNaz GRACE», Алматы қ., Рысқұлов көш., 103.

Г л а в н ы й р е д а к т о р
д.х.н., проф. академик НАН РК
М.Ж. Журинов

Р е д а к ц и о н н а я к о л л е г и я:

Абиев Р.Ш. проф. (Россия)
Абишев М.Е. проф., член-корр. (Казахстан)
Аврамов К.В. проф. (Украина)
Апель Юрген проф. (Германия)
Баймуканов Д.А. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Байтулин И.О. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Банас Иозеф проф. (Польша)
Берсимбаев Р.И. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Велеско С. проф. (Германия)
Велихов Е.П. проф., академик РАН (Россия)
Гашимзаде Ф. проф., академик (Азербайджан)
Гончарук В.В. проф., академик (Украина)
Давлетов А.Е. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Джрбашян Р.Т. проф., академик (Армения)
Калимолдаев М.Н. академик (Казахстан), зам. гл. ред.
Лаверов Н.П. проф., академик РАН (Россия)
Лунашку Ф. проф., чл.-корр. (Молдова)
Мохд Хасан Селамат проф. (Малайзия)
Мырхалыков Ж.У. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Новак Изабелла проф. (Польша)
Огарь Н.П. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Полещук О.Х. проф. (Россия)
Поняев А.И. проф. (Россия)
Сагян А.С. проф., академик (Армения)
Сатубалдин С.С. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Таткеева Г.Г. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Умбетаев И. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Хрипунов Г.С. проф. (Украина)
Юлдашбаев Ю.А. проф., академик РАН (Россия)
Якубова М.М. проф., академик (Таджикистан)

«Вестник Национальной академии наук Республики Казахстан».

ISSN 2518-1467 (Online),

ISSN 1991-3494 (Print)

Собственник: РОО «Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан» (г. Алматы).

Свидетельство о постановке на учет периодического печатного издания в Комитете информации и архивов
Министерства культуры и информации Республики Казахстан №5551-Ж, выданное 01.06.2006 г.

Периодичность: 6 раз в год.

Тираж: 2000 экземпляров.

Адрес редакции: 050010, г. Алматы, ул. Шевченко, 28, ком. 219, 220, тел. 272-13-19, 272-13-18.

www: nauka-nanrk.kz, bulletin-science.kz

© Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан, 2020

Адрес типографии: «NurNazGRACE», г. Алматы, ул. Рыскулова, 103.

Editor in chief

doctor of chemistry, professor, academician of NAS RK

M.Zh. Zhurinov

Editorial board:

Abiyev R.Sh. prof. (Russia)
Abishev M.Ye. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Avramov K.V. prof. (Ukraine)
Appel Jurgen, prof. (Germany)
Baimukanov D.A. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Baitullin I.O. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Joseph Banas, prof. (Poland)
Bersimbayev R.I. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Velesco S., prof. (Germany)
Velikhov Ye.P. prof., academician of RAS (Russia)
Gashimzade F. prof., academician (Azerbaijan)
Goncharuk V.V. prof., academician (Ukraine)
Davletov A.Ye. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Dzhrbashian R.T. prof., academician (Armenia)
Kalimoldayev M.N. prof., academician (Kazakhstan), deputy editor in chief
Laverov N.P. prof., academician of RAS (Russia)
Lupashku F. prof., corr. member. (Moldova)
Mohd Hassan Selamat, prof. (Malaysia)
Myrkhalykov Zh.U. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Nowak Isabella, prof. (Poland)
Ogar N.P. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Poleshchuk O.Kh. prof. (Russia)
Ponyaev A.I. prof. (Russia)
Sagiyani A.S. prof., academician (Armenia)
Satubaldin S.S. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Tatkeyeva G.G. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Umbetayev I. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Khripunov G.S. prof. (Ukraine)
Yuldashbayev Y.A., prof., academician of RAS (Russia)
Yakubova M.M. prof., academician (Tadjikistan)

Bulletin of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

ISSN 2518-1467 (Online),

ISSN 1991-3494 (Print)

Owner: RPA "National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan" (Almaty).

The certificate of registration of a periodic printed publication in the Committee of Information and Archives of the Ministry of Culture and Information of the Republic of Kazakhstan N 5551-Ж, issued 01.06.2006.

Periodicity: 6 times a year.

Circulation: 2000 copies.

Editorial address: 28, Shevchenko str., of. 219, 220, Almaty, 050010, tel. 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://nauka-nanrk.kz/>, <http://bulletin-science.kz>

© National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 2020

Address of printing house: «NurNaz GRACE», 103, Ryskulov str, Almaty.

UDC 619:614.31

V. G. Semenov¹, D. A. Baimukanov², I. A. Alekseev¹, R. A. Yegorov¹, A. F. Kuznetsov³,
V. G. Sofronov⁴, A. H. Volkov⁴, K. Zh. Iskhan⁵, A. K. Nesipbayeva⁵

¹Chuvash State Agricultural Academy, Cheboksary, Chuvash Republic, Russia;

²Educational Scientific and Production Center Baysyerke-Agro LLP, Almaty region, Kazakhstan;

³St. Petersburg State Academy of Veterinary Medicine, St. Petersburg, Russia;

⁴Kazan State Academy of Veterinary Medicine named after N. E. Bauman, Kazan, Russia;

⁵Kazakh National Agrarian University, Almaty, Kazakhstan.

E-mail: semenov_v.g@list.ru, dbaimukanov@mail.ru, kafmorf@yandex.ru, kafmorf@yandex.ru,
secretary@spbavm.ru, soogigienakgavm@yandex.ru, Kayrat_Ishan@mail.ru, Aigul_n78@mail.ru

RESISTANCE, PRODUCTIVITY, AND QUALITY OF VEAL WHEN USING BASULIFOR PROBIOTIC FEED ADDITIVE

Abstract. Against the background of the use of a probiotic feed additive at a rate of 0.3 g/kg and 0.4 g/kg of fodder, in experimental calves, compared with the control analogs, there was a significant increase in the average daily weight gain on the 15th day of the experiment by 4.60-4.90%, on the 30th day - by 5.87 - 6.34%, on the 60th day - by 7.48 - 7.81%, in the blood of animals the number of red blood cells increased by 3.69 - 4.54%, leukocytes - by 1.48 - 1.75%, hemoglobin - by 6.39 - 7.59%, in blood serum the level of total protein - by 3.28 - 3.31% (P<0.05), albumin - by 2.08 - 2.69% (P<0.05), globulins - by 3.70 - 4.20% (P<0.05), gamma globulins - by 12.41 - 12.91 % (P<0.01). Introduction to the diet of calves of the specified probiotic feed additive promoted a slight increase of immunoglobulins A in blood serum in the experimental calves, in relation to the control analogues, in both experimental groups of animals by 5.00% (P<0.05), immunoglobulins M - by 4.43 - 5.64% (P<0.01), immunoglobulins G - by 5.69 - 5.90% (P<0.05), increasing the preservation of calves - by 3.22 - 3.69% (P<0.05).

Key words: calves, viability, productivity, probiotics, Basulifor feed additive, resistance, preservation.

Introduction. In the conditions of livestock industry, with an increase in the density of animals, the cubic space of premises and, consequently, the air volume per animal decreased sharply. With the accumulation in the livestock premises of excess heat, moisture, harmful gases, reducing the oxygen content and the overall deterioration of the microclimate, there is a weakening of the overall body resistance, productivity, and preservation of young animals. In this regard, it is difficult to achieve an improvement in the resistance and productivity of animals without the use of biologically active probiotic preparations and feed additives. [1,2,3,4].

Currently, an acute problem is the search, testing and use of inexpensive, simultaneously effective drugs and feed additives. To improve the digestibility and availability of fodder with low nutritional value, enzyme preparations are used that contain a complex of amylolytic, pectolytic, cellulolytic and proteolytic enzymes [5,6,7,8]. The use of such drugs is also important in the enzymatic dysfunction of the gastrointestinal tract as replacement therapy. The set of enzymes that make up such preparations depends on the type and age of an animal, as well as on the type of feed used in the diet. [9, 10].

For young cattle, it is more advantageous to use such fermentative preparations, which can be used both in the form of feed additives, and to ferment part of the feed outside the body. The use of exogenous enzymes, in particular, enzymes synthesized by various beneficial spore-forming bacteria, allows to break down the high-molecular components of the feed - proteins, fats, carbohydrates into low-molecular ones. In the animal body, the prepared fodder is more fully broken down by its own enzymes, contributing to its better digestibility and accessibility. Breakdown by enzymes of non-starchy polysaccharides contained in large quantities in grain feeds reduces feed viscosity and ultimately leads to the normalization of microflora in the gastrointestinal tract, which is crucial for calves [11,12,13,14].

In the light of the above-mentioned, one of the factors for increasing the viability, resistance, safety and productivity of young cattle is use of biologically active probiotic preparations and probiotic feed additives in the feeding animals. A special place among this group of drugs is given to the Basulifor, newly created probiotic feed additive, which due to its composition has high bioavailability in the body. In the available literature, we have not found work devoted to the study of the effect of this probiotic feed additive on the body of calves.[15,16,17].

The aim of the research – determination of zootechnic and veterinary practicability of using Basulifor probiotic feed additive when growing calves.

Materials and methods. Scientific and economic test was carried out in the dairy complex of Akkond-Agro JSC of Yantikovsky district, the Chuvash Republic, in Chuvash Republican Veterinary Laboratory of the State Veterinary Service of the Chuvash Republic and in the biochemical laboratory of the Department of Morphology, Obstetrics And Therapy of the Chuvash State Agricultural Academy, in winter and spring periods 2018.

The studies were conducted using 45 healthy, well-developed, of average fatness, 1-week-old, with a live weight of 32-34 kg, calves of the Black-and-white breed. Based on the principle of groups-analogs animals were divided into 3 groups (control and two experimental) of 15 animals each. The calves were kept in separate sections, the feeding and housing conditions were the same for all groups. Calves were accustomed to eating hay and combined feed starting from 10-12 days of age. In contrast to the control group, calves of the first experimental group within 30 days with milk, and within 31-90 days with feed were additionally given dry Basulifor at the rate of 0.3 g/kg of fodder, and animals of the second experimental group were given Basulifor at a dose of 0.4 g/kg of fodder. Observation of the animals was carried out up to 120 days of age.

When performing this experimental work, the following research methods were used:

– zoohygienic – when assessing the microclimate in calf houses, temperature, relative air humidity were taken with the TKA-PKM (model 42), carbon dioxide concentration – using the Subbotin-Nagorsky method, ammonia, and hydrogen sulfide content – using the universal gas analyzer UG-2; air velocity - using TKA-PKM (model 50) thermal anemometer, concentration of microorganisms and dust in the air of the premises – using the Krotov apparatus;

– clinical-physiological – the body temperature, pulse rate, respiration rate were determined by generally accepted and approved methods in veterinary medicine;

– biochemical – the total protein content in the blood serum of animals was determined with IGF-454B-2M refractometer, separate fractions (albumin, alpha, beta and gamma globulins) – by the turbidimetric (nephelometric) method;

– hematologic – the number of erythrocytes, leukocytes, hemoglobin in the blood was determined using VetSanHM5 veterinary hematology analyzer [18];

– immunological – determination of IgA, IgM, IgG in the serum of animals – by the method of radial immunodiffusion in a gel [19];

– economic – the economic efficiency of using probiotic feed additives for growing young cattle was calculated according to the common method;

– statistical – biometric processing of the obtained digital data was carried out using Windows XP Professional.

Results. Before the beginning of the scientific and production test and during its implementation, regular measurement of the main parameters of the microclimate in the premises for keeping young cattle was carried out. The results of the study are shown in table 1.

As is seen from the table, the microclimate in the calf house mostly corresponded to zoohygienic requirements. The air temperature in the room, depending on the season, fluctuated at the level of 16.80 ± 0.13 - 16.92 ± 0.06 °C, relative humidity - 72.61 ± 0.44 - $71.51 \pm 0.64\%$, air velocity - 0.14 ± 0.02 - 0.16 ± 0.08 m/s.

As known, harmful gases and solid aerosols have a certain negative impact on health and productivity of young farm animals. According to the research results, the concentration of ammonia in the room, depending on the season of the year, was at the level of 6.85 ± 0.14 - 7.76 ± 0.08 mg/m³, carbon dioxide - 0.17 ± 0.02 - $0.18 \pm 0.02\%$, hydrogen sulfide - 3.00 ± 0.05 - 3.84 mg/m³, solid aerosols - 6.68 ± 0.14 - 6.89 ± 0.16 mg/m³. The basic parameters of the microclimate in a sectional calf house, to which animals were transferred from a calf preventative clinic, fluctuated in approximately the same indicators.

Table 1 – Zoohygienic parameters of the air environment in the calf house

Parameters	Group		
	Control	1 experimental	2 experimental
Air temperature, °C	16.80±0.13	16.76±0.14	16.92±0.14
Relative humidity, %	72.61±0.44	72.12±0.55	71.51±0.64
Air velocity, m/s	0.14±0.02	0.15±0.03	0.16±0.08
Contents: of ammonia, mg/m ³	6.85±0.14	7.56±0.10	7.76±0.09
Carbon dioxide, %	0.17±0.02	0.16±0.04	0.18±0.02
Hydrogen sulphide, mg/m ³	3.67±0.06	3.00±0.05	3.84±0.08
Solid aerosols, mg/m ³	6.68±0.14	6.76±0.12	6.89±0.16

Specified tested probiotic feed additive had an impact on the physiological parameters of the experimental calves (table 2).

Table 2 – Dynamics of physiological indices of calves when using Basulifor probiotic feed additive (M±m)

Index	Age of animals, days	Group of animals		
		Control	1 experimental	2 experimental
Body temperature, °C	1-2	38.14±0.05	38.11±0.06	38.14±0.08
	15	38.07±0.06	38.40±0.07*	38.47±0.10*
	30	38.47±0.09	38.86±0.12**	38.82±0.11**
	60	38.31±0.08	38.61±0.11*	38.66±0.13*
Pulse rate, min.	1-2	93.31±2.59	97.51±1.96	98.30±1.98
	15	89.62±1.88	96.72±1.99*	97.82±2.42*
	30	82.12±1.76	89.72±2.23**	89.92±2.35**
	60	77.53±1.84	85.41±2.32*	85.93±2.68*
Respiratory rate, min.	1-2	33.41±2.55	37.82±2.63	38.50±2.66
	15	29.41±1.69	36.01±1.88*	37.85±1.92*
	30	27.80±1.60	34.60±1.79**	36.40±1.60**
	60	27.32±1.26	34.42±1.74*	36.12±1.49*

Note: * P<0.05; ** P<0.01.

The data in the table suggest that the introduction of this probiotic feed additive into the main diet of the experimental calves, compared to the control analogues, contributed to a slight increase in body temperature, ranging from 0.3 to 0.4 °C. Thus, in the first experimental group, where the probiotic feed additive was used at a dose of 0.3 g/kg of fodder, in 15, 30, 60 - days age cycle, the body temperature in animals fluctuated at the level of 38.40±0.07 °C, 38.86±0.12 °C, 38.61±0.11 °C; in the control group this index was characterized by 38.07±0.06, 38.47±0.09, 38.31±0.08 °C. The difference in favor of the experimental animals of this group, at the indicated age, was significantly higher on average by 0.30-0.39 °C (P<0.05), in the second experimental group of animals when using the feed additive at a dose of 0.4 g/kg of fodder, this difference was higher by 0.35 - 0.40 °C (P<0.05), respectively. At the same time, these discrepancies were within the limits of physiological fluctuations.

Against the background of the use of this probiotic feed additive, a change in the pulse rate occurred approximately along with a similar pattern. This indicator in experimental animals, compared with the control analogues, by the 15th day of the tests significantly increased by an average of 7.10-8.20 (P<0.05), by the 30th day - by 7.60 - 7.80 (P<0.05), and by the 60th day of the experiments – by 7.88 - 8.40 (P<0.05) beats per minute.

This feed additive had a definite effect on the respiratory rate. This parameter in the experimental groups of animals, compared with the control analogues, increased by 15-day age by 6.60 - 8.44, by 30 and 60-day age cycle – by 6.80 - 8.60 and 7.10 - 8.80 respiratory movements per minute (P<0.05) as a result of the use of this additive. The results of hematological studies are presented in table 3.

Table 3 – Hematological parameters in calves using Basulifor probiotic feed additive

Group of animals	Age, days	Hematological parameters		
		red blood cells, $10^{12}/l$	leucocytes, $10^9/l$	hemoglobin, g/l
Control	1-2	7.77±0.28	8.80±0.72	116.68±2.14
	15	6.23±0.24	8.10±0.56	108.66±1.92
	30	6.12±0.28	8.21±0.62	109.64±1.94
	60	6.38±0.26	8.57±0.68	109.84±1.96
1 experimental	1-2	7.25±0.30	8.82±0.79**	108.12±2.25
	15	6.46±0.38	8.22±0.64**	115.61±2.64**
	30	6.37±0.44	8.34±0.67	116.87±2.78**
	60	6.66±0.51	8.71±0.61	117.41±2.83
2 experimental	1-2	7.82±0.50	8.10±0.58	118.76±2.36
	15	6.49±0.49	8.23±0.65*	116.39±2.12
	30	6.39±0.38	8.36±0.68**	117.79±2.29**
	60	6.67±0.39	8.72±0.69	118.18±2.97

Note: * P<0.05; ** P<0.01

On the first day of the feed additive application, the numbers of formed elements and hemoglobin in the blood of calves from the control and experimental groups were equal. As far as the experiment lasts, the indicated blood parameters change noticeably. So, the content of the number of red blood cells in calves of the first experimental group, compared with the control, on the 15th day of the experiment increased by 3.69% (P<0.05), on the 30th day - by 4.08% (P<0.05), on the 60th day of the experiment – by 4.38% (P<0.05). In the second experimental group, the growth of these indicators in the fixed dates of the experiment was 4.17, 4.41, 4.54% (P<0.05). The number of leukocytes in the blood of experimental animals also slightly increased in the range of 1.48 - 1.75% (P<0.5), however, with biometric processing of digital values, they were statistically unreliable.

A similar pattern was observed with respect to hemoglobin, the value of which changed upwards depending on the age characteristics and timing of the experiment. In the blood of animals of the first experimental group, it increased by 6.39 - 6.89% (P<0.01), in the second experimental group of calves – by 7.11 - 7.59% (P<0.01). It should be noted that the change in hematological parameters in the blood of experimental animals against the background of the use of the specified feed additive did not go beyond the limits of physiological fluctuations.

Indicators of the protein spectrum and immunological parameters of blood serum of calves on the back of the use of probiotic additives are shown in table 4.

Table 4 – Dynamics of total protein, protein fractions and serum immunoglobulins of calves when using the probiotic feed additive Basulifor

Parameters	Group		
	Control	1 experimental	2 experimental
total protein, g/l	65.82±0.78	67.98±0.82 *	68.00±0.86 *
Albumins, g/l	27.78±0.39	28.36±0.41 *	28.53±0.42 *
Globulins, g/l	38.04±0.44	39.45±0.46,*	39.64±0.48*
including alphaglobulins, %	12.62±0.22	11.16±0.20	11.24±0.21
beta-globulins, %	7.46±0.18	8.10±0.19	8.12±0.20
gamma – globulins, %	17.96±0.24	20.19±0.26 **	20.28±0.25 *
Immunoglobulins Ig «A», g/l	0.20±0.01	0.21±0.02**	0.21±0.02**
Immunoglobulins Ig«M», g/l	2.48±0.10	2.59±0.11*	2.62±0.12*
Immunoglobulins Ig «G», g/l	19.32±0.26	20.42±0.30 *	20.46±0.33 *

Note: * P<0.05; ** P<0.01

The digital data of the table show that the level of total protein in the blood serum of the first group experimental animals, compared with the control analogues, under the influence of the probiotic feed additive Basulifor, slightly, but significantly increased on the 30th day of the test on average by 3.28% ($P<0.05$), in the second group experimental animals – by 3.31% ($P<0.05$). The rise in the level of total protein in the blood serum of the experimental animals was mainly due to albumins, an average of 2.69 and 2.08% ($P<0.05$) and gamma-globulins, which reliable growth in the experimental groups of animals amounted to 12.41–12.91% ($P<0.01$) compared with control analogs.

Further investigations have shown that the level of immunoglobulins A in the blood serum of the experimental calves when using the probiotic feed additive Basulifor slightly increased compared to the control animals. Thus, this parameter in the serum of calves of both experimental groups, relating to the control one, was significantly higher on average by 5.00% ($P<0.01$). As is well known, in addition to serum, immunoglobulins A are found in secrets on the surface of mucous membranes and are synthesized in plasma cells of the spleen, lymph nodes and mucous membranes. Secretory Ig"A" play a significant role in local immunity, since they prevent the adhesion of microorganisms to epithelial cells of the mucous membranes of mouth, intestines, respiratory and urinary tracts. At the same time, this immunoglobulin in an aggregated form activates the complement in an alternative way, which leads to the stimulation of local phagocytic protection [20].

When using the probiotic feed additive Basulifor, the growth of immunoglobulins M in the serum of the experimental calves of the first group was characterized on average by 4.43% ($P<0.05$) compared with those of the intact group, of the second experimental group – by 5.64% ($P<0.01$). The researchers found that Ig M begins to be synthesized in the body of the fetus and appear first in the serum after immunization of animals with most antigens. This immunoglobulin class belongs to a large part of normal antibodies – isohemagglutinins, which are presented in the blood serum of animals, belonging to certain blood groups.

The introduction of the tested feed additive into the basic diet had a similar positive effect on the level of immunoglobulins G. Thus, an increase in this parameter in the serum of the experimental calves of the first group was on average by 5.69% ($P<0.05$), in the second experimental group of animals – by 5.90% ($P<0.05$). Immunoglobulin G is the only class of antibodies that penetrates the placenta into the fetus. After the birth of the fetus, the content of Ig "G" in the serum drops and reaches its minimum concentration by 3-4 months, after which it begins to increase due to the accumulation of its own content.

On the back of the use of the probiotic additive, an enhance of the intensity of the live weight gain was observed in the experimental calves (table 5).

From the figures in the table it can be seen that in the experimental groups of calves, the average daily live weight gain was significantly higher. So, in the control group of calves on the 15-, 30-, 60-days of the test, this indicator gradually increased from 365.18±20.12 to 668.12±32.36 g.

In the first experimental group with the use of feed additive, depending on the age characteristics and timing of the experiment, the growth of this indicator was significantly higher and ranged from 382.00±21.52 to 718.10±33.51 g, which is 336.10 g, and in the second experimental group - from 383.10±22.12 to 720.36±34.28 g, with a difference of 337.26 g.

Table 5 – Indicators of the average daily gain in live weight of calves when using a probiotic feed additive (M±m).

Age, days	Group		
	Control	1 experimental	2 experimental
1	31.55±0.60	32.12±0.78	31.68±0.67
15	365.18±20.12	382.00±21.52 *	383.10±22.12 *
30	496.64±26.43	525.82±31.34 *	528.14±31.08*
60	668.12±32.36	718.10±33.51**	720.36±34.28**
Note: * $P<0.05$; ** $P<0.01$			

On the 60th day of the test, the variation in weight gain in the first experimental group of calves, compared with the control analogues, was higher on average by 7.48% ($P<0.01$), in the second experimental group - by 7.81% ($P<0.01$).

Summary.

1. Under the influence of the probiotic feed additive Basulifor, containing microorganisms of the *Bacillus subtilis* and *Bacillus licheniformis* strains, the body's physiological parameters, hematological, biochemical, and immunological parameters of blood serum in young cattle are activated.

2. On the back of the use of the probiotic feed additive, there is an increase in meat productivity of calves, which is expressed by stimulation of the intensity of the average daily weight gain.

**В. Г. Семенов¹, Д. А. Баймұқанов², И. А. Алексеев¹, Р. А. Егоров¹, А. Ф. Кузнецов³,
В. Г. Софронов⁴, А. Х. Волков⁴, К. Ж. Исхан⁵, А. К. Несипбаева⁵**

¹«Чуваш мемлекеттік ауыл шаруашылық академиясы» Федералды мемлекеттік бюджеттік білім беру мекемесі, Чебоксары, Ресей;

²ЖШС "Оқу ғылыми-өндірістік орталығы "Байсерке-Агро", Алматы обласы, Қазақстан;

³«Санкт-Петербург мемлекеттік ветеринарлық медицина академиясының» Федералды мемлекеттік бюджеттік институты, Санкт-Петербург, Ресей;

⁴Бауман атындағы жоғары білім берудің «Қазан федералдық мемлекеттік бюджеттік ветеринария медицинасы академия» оқу орны, Қазан, Ресей;

⁵«Қазақұлтық аграрлық университеті» коммерциялық емес акционерлік қоғамы, Алматы, Қазақстан

**БАСУЛИФОР ПРОБИОТИКАЛЫҚ АЗЫҚ ҚОСЫНДЫСЫН ҚОЛДАНУ КЕЗІНДЕ
ТӨЗІМДІЛІК, ӨНІМДІЛІК ЖӘНЕ БҰЗАУ ЕТІНІҢ САПАСЫ**

Аннотация. Жұмыс мақсаты – бұзауларды өсіруде «Басулифор» пробиотикалық азықтық қоспаларды қолданудың зоотехникалық және ветеринарлық қажеттілігін анықтау. Ғылыми-шаруашылық тәжірибиелер Чуваш Республикасының Янтиков ауданының «Акконд-Агро» АҚ сүтті комплексінде, 2018 ж қысқы және көктем мезгілінде Чуваш Республикасының мемлекеттік ветеринарлық қызметі және Чуваш мемлекеттік ауыл шаруашылық академиясының морфология, акушерства және терапия кафедрасының биохимиялық зертханасы «Чуваш Республикасының ветеринарлық зертханасы» жүргізілді.

Зерттеулер дені сау, жақсы дамыған, орташа дамыған бір апталық тірі салмағы 32 – 34 кг, қара – ала 45 бұзауларға жүргізілді. Жануарларға үш топқа бөлінді (бақылау және екі тәжірибиелік топ) әр топта 15 бастан. Бұзаулар жеке секцияларда бағылды, азықтандыру жағдайы және бағылуы барлық топтарда бірдей. Бұзауларды 10–12 тәуліктен бастап сабанға және қосымша азыққа үйретілді. Бақылау тобына қарағанда, бірінші топтағы бұзауларға 30 тәулік барысында сүтпен бірге ал 31 және 90 аралығында комбикорммен бірге қосымша 1 кг / 0,3 г құрғақ есеппен Басулифор берді, ал екінші топ жануарларына 0,4 г/кг азық берілді. Жануарларды бақылауды 120 тәуліктік жасқа дейін жүргізілді.

Мемлекеттің азықтық қауіпсіздік мәселелерін шешуде мал шаруашылығындағы негізгі талап максималды жоғары, сапалы жұқпалы және инвазиялық аурулары жоқ жануарларды алу. Бұл тұрғыда тиімділігі жоғары биологиялық белсенді препараттарды қолдану, оның қатарында жаңа пробиотикалық қоспаларды ірі қара төлдерін өсіруде жаңа пробиотикалық қоспаларды азығына қосу өзекті мәселе болып табылады.

Сыналып отырған «Басулифор» азықтық қоспасы аздап дене температурасын, тыныс алу және жүрек қағысын жиілетеді. Алайда, бұл көрсеткіштер физиологиялық норма шегінде болды. Тәжірибиелі жануарларда физиологиялық өзгерістер болатынын басқада зерттеушілер анықтаған, ол пробиотикалық азықтық қоспа құрамына кіретін спора түзетін бактерияларда синтезделетін биологиялық белсенді заттардың тотығу – тотықсыздану процестерінің әсерінен болатын ағзаға әсер етуінен деп түсіндірілді.

Бақылаумен салыстырғанда, 0,3 г/кг және 0,4 г/кг тәжірибиелік топтағы бұзауларда 15 тәулікте орташа тәуліктік өсім 4,60-4,90%, 30 тәулікте - 5,87-6,34%, 60 тәулікте - 7,48-7,81%, жануарлар қанында эритроциттер 3,69-4,54%, лейкоциттер - 1,48 - 1,75%, гемоглобин – 6,39 - 7,59 %, қан сарысуындағы жалпы ақуыз - 3,28-3,31% (P<0,05), альбуминдер – 2,08-2,69% (P<0,05), глобулиндер – на 3,70-4,20% (P<0,05), гамма-глобулиндер – на 12,41 - 12,91% (P<0,01). Аталған пробиотикалық азықтық қоспаны бұзаулардың азығына қосу бақылаудағы аналогтармен салыстырғанда, қос топтың жануарлардың иммуноглобулиндерінде класс «А» 5,00% (P<0,05), «М» – 4,43-5,64% (P<0,01), «G» – 5,69-5,90% (P<0,05) өсуіне себепші болды, бұзаулардың өлім – жітімін азайту 3,22-3,69% (P<0,05).

Түйін сөздер: бұзаулар, өміршеңдік, өнімділік, пробиотиктер, Басулифор азықтық қоспасы, резистенттілік, өлім – жітімін азайту.

**В. Г. Семенов¹, Д. А. Баймуханов², И. А. Алексеев¹, Р. А. Егоров¹, А. Ф. Кузнецов³,
В. Г. Софронов⁴, А. Х. Волков⁴, К. Ж. Исхан⁵, А. К. Несипбаева⁵**

¹Федеральное государственное бюджетное образовательное учреждение высшего образования «Чувашская государственная сельскохозяйственная академия», Чебоксары, Россия;

²ТОО «Учебный научно-производственный центр Байсерке-Агро», Алматинская область, Казахстан;

³Федеральное государственное бюджетное образовательное учреждение высшего образования «Санкт-Петербургская государственная академия ветеринарной медицины», Санкт-Петербург, Россия;

⁴Федеральное государственное бюджетное образовательное учреждение высшего образования «Казанская государственная академия ветеринарной медицины имени Н.Э. Баумана», Казань, Россия;

⁵Некоммерческое акционерное общество «Казахский национальный аграрный университет», Алматы, Казахстан

РЕЗИСТЕНТНОСТЬ, ПРОДУКТИВНОСТЬ И КАЧЕСТВО МЯСА ТЕЛЯТ ПРИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ПРОБИОТИЧЕСКОЙ КОРМОВОЙ ДОБАВКИ БАСУЛИФОР

Аннотация. Цель настоящей работы – определение зоотехнической и ветеринарной целесообразности применения пробиотической кормовой добавки «Басулифор» при выращивании телят.

Научно-хозяйственный опыт проведен на молочном комплексе АО «Акконд-Агро» Янтиковского района Чувашской Республики, БУ ЧР «Чувашская Республиканская ветеринарная лаборатория» Государственной ветеринарной службы Чувашской Республики и в биохимической лаборатории кафедры морфологии, акушерства и терапии Чувашской государственной сельскохозяйственной академии, в зимний и весенний периоды 2018 г.

Исследования проведены на здоровых, хорошо развитых, средней упитанности, недельного возраста, живой массой 32-34 кг 45 телятах черно-пестрой породы. Животные по принципу групп-аналогов были разделены на 3 группы (контрольная и две опытные) по 15 голов в каждой. Телят содержали в отдельных секциях, условия кормления и содержания были одинаковыми для всех групп. К поеданию сена и комбикорма телята приучались с 10-12-суточного возраста. В отличие от контрольной группы, телятам первой опытной группы в течение 30 суток с молоком, а с 31 по 90 сутки с комбикормом дополнительно давали Басулифор сухой из расчета по 0,3 г/кг корма, а животным второй опытной группы – по 0,4 г/кг корма. Наблюдения за животными проводили до 120-суточного возраста.

При решении проблемы продовольственной безопасности страны основной задачей в животноводстве является получение максимально высокой, качественной продукции и недопущение возникновений инфекционных и инвазионных заболеваний животных. В этой связи испытание и применение новых высокоэффективных биологически активных препаратов, в том числе новых пробиотических добавок к корму при выращивании молодняка крупного рогатого скота, несомненно, имеет актуальность.

Испытываемая кормовая добавка «Басулифор» вызвала незначительное повышение температуры тела, частоты сердечных сокращения и дыхания. Однако эти показатели находились в пределах физиологических норм. Такие незначительные изменения физиологических параметров у опытных животных на фоне применения пробиотиков устанавливали и другие исследователи, которые связывают их с усилением интенсивности окислительно-восстановительных процессов в организме под воздействием биологически активных веществ, синтезируемых спорообразующими бактериями, входящими в состав указанных пробиотических кормовых добавок.

На фоне применения пробиотической кормовой добавки из расчета 0,3 г/кг и 0,4 г/кг корма, у подопытных телят, по сравнению с аналогами в контроле, происходило достоверное повышение среднесуточного прироста живой массы на 15-е сутки опыта на 4,60-4,90%, 30-е сутки – на 5,87 - 6,34%, 60-е сутки – на 7,48 - 7,81%, в крови животных количества эритроцитов – на 3,69 - 4,54%, лейкоцитов – на 1,48 - 1,75%, гемоглобина – на 6,39 - 7,59 %, в сыворотке крови уровня общего белка на 3,28 - 3,31% (P<0,05), альбуминов – на 2,08 – 2,69% (P<0,05), глобулинов – на 3,70 - 4,20% (P<0,05), гамма-глобулинов – на 12,41 - 12,91% (P<0,01). Введение в рацион телят указанной пробиотической кормовой добавки способствовало незначительному росту в сыворотке крови у опытных телят, по отношению к аналогам в контроле иммуноглобулинов классов «А» в обеих опытных группах животных на 5,00% (P<0,05), «М» – на 4,43 - 5,64% (P<0,01), «G» – на 5,69 - 5,90% (P<0,05), повышению сохранности телят – на 3,22 - 3,69% (P<0,05).

Ключевые слова: телята, жизнеспособность, продуктивность, пробиотики, кормовая добавка Басулифор, резистентность, сохранность.

Information about the authors:

Semenov Vladimir Grigoryevich, Doctor of Biological Science, professor, honored worker of science of the Chuvash Republic, professor of Department of Morphology, Obstetrics and Therapy of the Chuvash State Agricultural Academy, Cheboksary, Chuvash Republic, Russia; semenov_v.g@list.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0349-5825>

Baimukanov Dastanbek Asylbekovich, Corresponding member of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan, Doctor of Science in Agriculture, chief researcher of the Educational Scientific and Production Center Bayskerke-Agro LLP, Talgar district, Almaty region, Kazakhstan; dbaimukanov@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-4684-7114>

Alekseev Ivan Alekseevich, Doctor of Veterinary sciences, professor of the Department of Morphology, Obstetrics and Therapy, Chuvash State Agricultural Academy, Cheboksary, Chuvash Republic, Russia; kafmorf@yandex.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0179-2412>

Yegorov Roman Artemyevich, postgraduate student of the Department of Morphology, Obstetrics and Therapy, Chuvash State Agricultural Academy, Cheboksary, Chuvash Republic, Russia; kafmorf@yandex.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3048-0749>

Kuznetsov Anatoly Fedorovich, Doctor of Science in Veterinary, Professor, Honored Scientist of the Russian Federation, Professor of the Department of Animal Feeding and Hygiene, St. Petersburg State Academy of Veterinary Medicine, St. Petersburg, Russia; secretary@spb.gavm.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0550-2643>

Sofronov Vladimir Georgievich, Doctor of Veterinary science, Professor of the Department of Animal Breeding Technology and Zoohygiene, Kazan State Academy of Veterinary Medicine named after N. E. Bauman, Kazan, Russia; soogigienakgavm@yandex.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4356-8504>

Volkov Ali Kharisovich, Doctor of Veterinary Sciences, Professor, prorector for teaching and educational work, Kazan State Academy of Veterinary Medicine named after N.E. Bauman, Kazan, Russia; soogigienakgavm@yandex.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2366-8957>

Iskhan Kairat Zhalelovich, Candidate of agricultural sciences, Professor of the Department Physiology, Morphology and Biochemistry named after academician N.U. Bazanova, Kazakh National Agrarian University, Almaty, Kazakhstan; Kayrat_Ishan@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8430-034X>

Nesipbayeva Aigul Kadirovna, Candidate of Veterinary Sciences, Associate Professor of the Department Physiology, Morphology and Biochemistry named after academician N.U. Bazanova, Kazakh National Agrarian University, Almaty, Kazakhstan; Aigul_n78@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1986-3637>

REFERENCES

- [1] Belkin B.L. (2000) The veterinary and sanitary welfare of livestock farms is the basis for increasing animal productivity and obtaining environmentally friendly products. Materials of All-Russian scientific. Conf., Oryol SAU. Oryol. P. 14-15 (in Russ.).
- [2] Belkin B.L. (1998) The effect of microclimate on the physiological functions of calves. Veterinary medicine. N 7. P. 52-54 (in Russ.).
- [3] Vodyanikov V.I. (2005) Microclimate and health of calves. Animal husbandry of Russia. N 10. P. 16-17 (in Russ.).
- [4] Nozdrin G.A., Ivanova A.B. (2006) Probiotics based on *B. Subtilis* and their role in maintaining the health of animals of different species. Siberian bulletin of agricult. sciences. N 7. P. 63-66 (in Russ.).
- [5] Bulatov A.P., Lushnikov N.A., Mikolaychik I.N. (2005) Feed and supplements for highly productive animals. Kurgan. P. 239-242 (in Russ.).
- [6] Denisov G.V. (2009) The use of probiotics in the poultry industry. Veterinary Medicine. N 4. P. 15-16 (in Russ.).
- [7] Malik N.I., Panin A.N. (2001) Veterinary probiotic preparations. Veterinary. N 1. P. 47-50 (in Russ.).
- [8] Plyashchenko S.I., Sidorov V.T., Trofimov A.F. (2012) Production and breeding of healthy calves. Minsk. Harvest 222 p. (in Russ.).
- [9] Semenov V.G., Arutyunyan A.A., Konstantinova L.A. (2007) Realization of adaptive and biological capacity of cattle in the conditions of different technologies with the use of biostimulants. Veterinarian. Special edition. P. 44-47 (in Russ.).
- [10] Tarakanov B.V. (2000) Mechanisms of probiotics actions on the microflora of the digestive tract of animals. Veterinary. N1. P. 47-49 (in Russ.).
- [11] Alekhvardiev I.A. (1998) Microclimate of dairy complexes and its impact on the physiological state of calves. Veterinary register. Moscow. N 8. P. 43-46 (in Russ.).
- [12] Bessarabov B., Krykanov A., Melnikova I. (2006) Probiotics are effective and harmless. Animal husbandry of Russia. N 5. P. 28-29 (in Russ.).
- [13] Deblik A.G., Malikova A.R. (2001) Effect of probiotics on the morphology of animal organs. Russian veterinary journal. N 2. P. 14-16 (in Russ.).
- [14] Benmark S. (2002) Colonic food: probiotics and prebiotics. Am. Gastroenterol. suppl. P. 5-7.
- [15] Alekseev I.A., Semenova A.G. (2010) Probiotic Biosporin and its influence on the morphological, biochemical, immunological status and productivity of young stock. Veterinarian. Kazan. N 1. P. 39-41 (in Russ.).
- [16] Faritov T.A. (2010) Animal forage and feed additives. SPb. P. 5-6 (in Russ.).
- [17] Kailasapathy K., Chin Y. (2000) Survival and therapeutic potential of probiotic organisms with reference to *Lactobacillus acidophilus* and *Bifidobacterium* spp. Biol. ImmunolCellBiol. P. 78-80.
- [18] VetScanHM5 Veterinary Hematology Analyzer (2005). Voronezh.
- [19] Voronov E.S., Petrov A.M., Serykh M.M. (2003) Immunology: studies. Moscow. Kolos. Press. 405 p. (in Russ.).
- [20] Baimukanov D.A., Pristupa V.N., Kolosov Yu.A., Donnik I.M., Torosyan D.S., Kolosov A.Yu., Orlova O.N., Yuldashbayev Yu.A., Chylbak-ool S.O. (2019). Improvement of breeding and productive traits of Kalmyk cattle breed. Bulletin of national academy of sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Vol. 2, N 378 (2019), 128–145. <https://doi.org/10.32014/2019.2518-1467.51> ISSN 2518-1467 (Online), ISSN 1991-3494 (Print).

Publication Ethics and Publication Malpractice in the journals of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan

For information on Ethics in publishing and Ethical guidelines for journal publication see <http://www.elsevier.com/publishingethics> and <http://www.elsevier.com/journal-authors/ethics>.

Submission of an article to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan implies that the described work has not been published previously (except in the form of an abstract or as part of a published lecture or academic thesis or as an electronic preprint, see <http://www.elsevier.com/postingpolicy>), that it is not under consideration for publication elsewhere, that its publication is approved by all authors and tacitly or explicitly by the responsible authorities where the work was carried out, and that, if accepted, it will not be published elsewhere in the same form, in English or in any other language, including electronically without the written consent of the copyright-holder. In particular, translations into English of papers already published in another language are not accepted.

No other forms of scientific misconduct are allowed, such as plagiarism, falsification, fraudulent data, incorrect interpretation of other works, incorrect citations, etc. The National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan follows the Code of Conduct of the Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE), and follows the COPE Flowcharts for Resolving Cases of Suspected Misconduct (http://publicationethics.org/files/u2/New_Code.pdf). To verify originality, your article may be checked by the Cross Check originality detection service <http://www.elsevier.com/editors/plagdetect>.

The authors are obliged to participate in peer review process and be ready to provide corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. All authors of a paper should have significantly contributed to the research.

The reviewers should provide objective judgments and should point out relevant published works which are not yet cited. Reviewed articles should be treated confidentially. The reviewers will be chosen in such a way that there is no conflict of interests with respect to the research, the authors and/or the research funders.

The editors have complete responsibility and authority to reject or accept a paper, and they will only accept a paper when reasonably certain. They will preserve anonymity of reviewers and promote publication of corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. The acceptance of a paper automatically implies the copyright transfer to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The Editorial Board of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan will monitor and safeguard publishing ethics.

Правила оформления статьи для публикации в журнале смотреть на сайте:

www.nauka-nanrk.kz

ISSN 2518-1467 (Online), ISSN 1991-3494 (Print)

<http://www.bulletin-science.kz/index.php/en/>

Редакторы *М. С. Ахметова, Т. А. Апендиев, Д. С. Аленов*
Верстка на компьютере *Д. А. Абдрахимовой*

Подписано в печать 10.02.2020.
Формат 60x881/8. Бумага офсетная. Печать – ризограф.
19,5 п.л. Тираж 500. Заказ 1.